
Audit Committee 
Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 27 February 2017
Please ask for : Democratic Services 

Tel: 01253 887444

Audit Committee meeting on Tuesday, 7 March 2017 at 6.00 pm
in the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as a correct record Minutes of the last meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 8 November 2016.

4.  Review of Audit Committee's Terms of Reference (Pages 7 - 10)

Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer).

5.  Annual Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 (Pages 11 - 14)

Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer).

6.  Risk Management Update (Pages 15 - 34)

Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer).

7.  Certification of Claims and Return Annual Report 2015/16 (Pages 35 - 38)

Letter from the Council’s External Auditors – KPMG.

8.  External Audit Plan 2016/17 (Pages 39 - 56)

Report of the Council’s External Auditors - KPMG

9.  Periodic Private Discussion with Chief Internal Auditor

Public Document Pack



10.  Time and date of next meeting

Tuesday 13 June 2017 at 6pm, in the Council Chamber.



 
 
 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday 8 
November, 2016 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 

Audit Committee members present:  
 

Councillor R Amos 
Councillor E Anderton 
Councillor Ballard 
Councillor Balmain 
Councillor Collinson 
Councillor Fail  
Councillor Greenhough 
 

Councillor Holden 
Councillor Ingham 
Councillor McKay 
Councillor Moon 
Councillor A Turner 
Councillor Wilson 
 

Apologies: Councillor Barrowclough and M Grimshaw, Senior Solicitor. 
 

Officers present:  
 

C James – Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
J Billington – Head of Governance 
K McLellan – Senior Auditor 
C Leary – Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

Non-members present: A Smith – Director at KPMG, External Auditors, Councillor I Amos and R 
Saunders – Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager. 
 
Members of the public present: None. 
 

 
Audit. 27 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 

  
Audit. 28 Confirmation of Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on Tuesday 20 September 
2016 were confirmed as a correct record.  
 

Audit. 29 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annual Review of Audit Committee’s Performance   
 
The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on the annual 
review of the Committee’s performance. 
 
The Head of Governance explained how the annual review process was carried 
out and highlighted the issues identified and the comments included in the self-
assessment form, attached as Appendix 1 of the report, which she and the Head 

Audit Committee Minutes 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

of Finance had completed. She highlighted, in particular, the proposed actions 
on Audit Committee periodic reports to Council (paragraph 2) and (paragraph 
19), on how members of the committee added value to the organisation. 
 
 RESOLVED:   
 

(1) That the report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and the 
comments made by the Head of Governance be noted. 
 

(2) That the responses and comments made in the completed self-
assessment of good practice form, attached as Appendix 1 of the report, 
be endorsed, and the following proposed actions be approved:- 
 
(a) That Audit Committee attendance figures would no longer be included 

in the future periodic reports to full council, but that the position would 
be reviewed annually. 
 

(b) That the Head of Governance would arrange one-to-one meetings with 
members of the Audit Committee in early January 2017, to explore the 
issues identified in the questionnaires in more detail, to help identify 
any gaps in the knowledge and skills of Members, with a view to 
developing a training and development action plan. 

 
 

Audit. 30 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Internal Audit And Risk Management – Progress Report 
 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a progress report on 
Internal Audit and Risk Management activity. 
 
The Senior Auditor introduced the report, informing members on progress on the 
delivery of the Internal Audit Work Plan (Appendix 1), the Risk Management 
Progress Report (Appendix 2) and the update as the Action Plan as the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2015/16 (Appendix 3). 
 
Members were taken through audit work performed from May to October 2016 
set out in Appendix 1. It was confirmed that all terms of references and final 
reports were on the intranet. The Senior Auditor said in response to questions 
that although the audit of compliance with the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and 
Policing Act had identified a number of areas where improvements were needed, 
there were already some controls in place and the overall opinion of current 
practice was “fair”. 
 
Further to the information on risk management set out in Appendix 2, when the 
Corporate Management Team had undertaken its six monthly review of strategic 
risks on 20 October, it had added just one new risk to the register – relating to 
the possible impact on Wyre Services of the County Council’s funding crisis. 
 
The Head of Governance confirmed that there were no anticipated significant 
financial implications arising from the action plan. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit and Risk Management Progress Reports 
be noted. 

 
  

Page 2



 
Audit. 31 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Audit. 32 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ANNUAL REVIEW OF COUNCIL’S COUNTER FRAUD POLICIES – ANTI FRAUD, 
CORRUPTION AND BRIBERY, WHISTLE BLOWING, ANTI MONEY LAUNDERING 
AND GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY AND REGISTERING INTERESTS  
 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on the Annual 
Review Of Council’s C
[...]
r 2017/18 letter be noted. 
 

2. That the intention of the Head of Finance to submit a report to the council 
meeting on the 19 January, on the future method of appointing the 
Council’s External Auditor, be noted. 

 
Proposed Work Programme and Scales of Fees 2017/18 
 
The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a consultation document 
on the proposed work programme and scales of fees for 2017/18, for local 
government bodies. 
 
RESOLVED: that the proposed work programme and scale of fees for 2017/18, 
be noted. 
 
Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 
Audit Committee Meeting, Tuesday 7 March 2017 at 6pm in Committee Room 1.  

 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 7.04pm 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday 22 November 2016 
 
 
arm/rg/aud/mi/081116 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Meeting Date Item no.
Head of Finance 

(Section 151 Officer) Audit Committee 7 March 2017 4

Review of Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The periodic consideration of the terms of reference of the Audit Committee 
in accordance with best practice guidance. 

2. Outcomes

2.1 The annual review of the Audit Committee terms of reference.

3. Recommendations

3.1 That the Audit Committee considers the previously agreed terms of 
reference attached at Appendix 1 and agree that they accurately reflect the 
role of the committee.

3.2 That the terms of reference be recommended to full Council for approval.

4. Background

4.1 The ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ 2016 guidance note 
recommends that local authorities review their governance arrangements 
against a number of key principles and report on their effectiveness in an 
Annual Governance Statement. The guidance also states that an Audit 
Committee is a key component of the authority’s governance framework, 
with their purpose being to provide those charged with governance, 
independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the financial 
reporting and annual governance process. 

4.2 Although Audit committees are currently not mandatory in local government, 
most authorities now have them. In response to guidance issued by CIPFA 
and recognising that Audit Committees are a key component of an 
authority’s governance framework, the Council agreed the establishment of 
an Audit Committee at their meeting on 8 December 2005.

4.3 In 2013, CIPFA re-issued their practical guidance for Audit Committees and 
provided local authorities with a suggested term of reference setting out the 
purpose and the core functions required. The terms of reference state that 
‘The purpose of an Audit Committee is to provide those charged with 
governance independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



management framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of 
the financial reporting and annual governance processes’.

5. Key Issues and proposals

5.1 At the last meeting of the Audit Committee, members considered the annual 
review of the committee’s performance against the ‘self-assessment of good 
practice’ which is documented in CIPFA’s ‘Audit Committees – Practical 
Guidance for Local Authorities’. The self-assessment requires that an annual 
review of the Audit Committees’ terms of reference be completed.  

5.2 The current terms of reference are included for consideration at Appendix 1. 
There have been no changes to the terms of reference since the last review 
in March 2016.

Financial and legal implications

Finance None arising directly from the report.

Legal Any changes to the terms of reference would be subject to 
confirmation by full Council.

Other risks / implications: checklist

If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with a 
 below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist officers 
on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There are no 
significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues marked with a 
x.

risks/implications  / x risks/implications  / x
community safety x asset management x

equality and diversity x climate change x

sustainability x data protection x

health and safety x

report author telephone no. email date

Joanne Billington 01253 887372 Joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk 21 February 
2017

List of background papers:

name of document date where available for inspection

List of appendices

Appendix 1 – Audit Committee Terms - Terms of Reference

arm/audit/cr/17/0703jb2 Page 8

mailto:Joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk


 Audit Committee - Terms of Reference

7.01 Purpose

Audit committees are a key component of an authority’s governance framework. Their 
function is to provide an independent and high level resource to support good 
governance and strong public financial management.

The purpose of an audit committee is to provide those charged with governance 
independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework, the 
internal control environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and annual 
governance processes. By overseeing internal and external audit it makes an important 
contribution to ensuring that effective assurance arrangements are in place. 

The Audit Committee will have regard to relevant government guidance, the 
requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
and any other relevant body and members shall receive training appropriate for this 
role.

Core Functions

The Council will appoint an Audit Committee independent from both the Executive and 
the Overview and Scrutiny function and will have the following core functions:

 To be satisfied that the Council’s Annual Governance Statement properly 
reflects the risk environment, any actions required to improve it and 
demonstrates how governance supports the achievement of the author
[...]
t of: Meeting Date Item no.
Head of Finance 

(Section 151 Officer) Audit Committee 7 March 2017 5

Annual Internal Audit Plan 2017/18

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To review the Annual Internal Audit Plan for the 2017/18 financial year.

2. Outcomes

2.1 An approved audit plan which takes account of the characteristics and 
relative risks of the Councils activities. 

3. Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to approve the Annual Audit Plan attached at Appendix 
1.

4. Background

4.1 The requirement for an internal audit function for local authorities is implied 
by section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, which requires that 
authorities “make arrangements for the proper administration of their 
financial affairs”. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that a 
“relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, 
taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance”.

4.2 Accordingly, internal audit is an independent, objective assurance and 
consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s 
operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a 
systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve effectiveness of 
risk management, control and governance processes. 

4.3 The agreement of an annual audit plan will assist the Authority to put in 
place an appropriate control environment and effective controls which 
provide reasonable assurance of effective and efficient operations, financial 
stewardship, probity and compliance with laws and regulations.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



5. Key Issues and proposals

5.1 The Annual Audit Plan for the 2017/18 financial year is attached at Appendix 
1.

Financial and legal implications

Finance
Key financial system audits are subject to a full system based 
audit every two years, with the exception of VAT which is 
completed every 3 years. 

Le
[...]
 that 
arrangements are in place to maintain a sound system of internal control.

3. Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to approve the amended Risk Management Policy 
attached at Appendix 1 and the annual Strategic Risk Management 
Review at Appendix 2.
  

4. Background

4.1 In accordance with their terms of reference the Audit Committee will 
review the risk profile of the organsiation and consider the effectiveness 
of the Council’s risk management arrangements. This involves monitoring 
the risk progress of embedding risk management, reviewing the Council’s 
risk registers and ensuring that actions are being taken where necessary 
to mitigate such risks. 

4.2 The Audit Committee are also required to review the Risk Management 
Policy on an annual basis with the last review being completed in 
September 2015. At the last Strategic Risk Management workshop, a 
decision was made to monitor the strategic risk management action plans 
more frequently, moving from six monthly to quarterly monitoring. This 
does not reflect any increase in risk but rather a general view that more 
frequent reviews will help to focus attention on key risk areas and allow 
increased oversight at an earlier stage to maintain progress. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



5.  Key Issues and proposals

5.1 The Risk Management Policy attached at Appendix 1 has been amended 
to reflect that the strategic risk register’s actions plans will now be 
monitored quarterly.  

5.2 The Strategic Risk Management Review is attached at Appendix 2. 

Financial and legal implications

Finance None arising directly from the report.

Legal Effective risk management assist in good governance and 
probity of Council actions.

Other risks / implications: checklist

If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There
[...]
re needed to improve the control environment and is signed by the 
Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive.

Senior Officers

3.4 The Chief Executive acts as the figurehead for implementing the risk 
management process by making a clear, public and personal commitment to 
making it work and by signing the Annual Governance Statement.

3.5 Implementation of the risk management process has been delegated to the 
Head of Governance who works closely with the Senior Auditor and the 
Corporate Management Team to ensure risk action plans are implemented.  
Should the Head of Governance feel action is inadequate, then this would be 
reported to the Audit Committee for resolution.  

3.6 The Council’s Corporate Management Team meets annually to review the 
Council’s strategic risks as identified on the Council’s strategic risk register, 
and identify any new risks that may prevent the Council from achieving its 
long-term corporate objectives.  

3.7 Service Directors and Heads of Service have responsibility for risk 
management within their own area of operations.  They are best placed to 
understand the risks that are specific to their officers’ day-to-day duties.  

3.8 Service Directors and Heads of Service will;

 Fulfil their statutory and organisational obligations for the management of 
risk within the workplace;

Page 19



 Ensure that regular risk assessments are undertaken within their teams as 
directed by the Head of Governance;

 Foster a culture of risk awareness in their teams;
 Ensure that staff have access to the relevant policies, procedures and 

guidelines to facilitate safe practice and to minimise risk; and
 Identify staff risk management awareness and other training for professional 

and personal development.

Employees

3.9 The Council’s employees have a duty to: -

 Consider the risks involved in what they do;
 Be risk aware and observant, and bring potential risks to the attention of 

their line managers or to the Head of Governance, or r
[...]
ef Internal Auditor)
 Cllr L McKay – Audit Committee Chairman 

Page 25



Audit & Risk Management – Strategic Risk Review 2017

12

1.   Introduction

1.1 On the 6 February 2017 a strategic risk management assessment was 
facilitated by the Senior Auditor for Wyre Council in accordance with the 
council’s annual risk management process. 

1.2 This exercise was attended by the Corporate Management Team, Head of 
Finance, Head of Governance and Councillor McKay in her role as the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee.  The session provided an opportunity to 
review the existing strategic risk register for Wyre Council and to identify 
and prioritise any new risks facing the Council in its delivery of its business 
plan for 2017/18.  

2.   Executive Summary 

2.1 The last half yearly review of the strategic risk register was completed in 
October 2016 by the Corporate Management Team. This exercise allowed 
any changes since then, both in circumstance and direction, to be 
identified and reflected in the revised risks.  

2.2 During the most recent review the group identified 2 new risks and 
concluded that 1 of the original 9 risks could be removed from the register. 
(Appendix D describes the risks and the reason for their removal from the 
register). The 8 risks remaining from the original register were reviewed in 
terms of likelihood and impact resulting in 4 retaining the same rating and 
4 being amended.  

2.3 A review of the risk appetite was completed resulting in the low likelihood 
and catastrophic impact risks falling below the risk appetite.  There are 
now 7 risks above the risk appetite and 3 risks below.  The completed 
matrix is shown in Appendix A.

2.4 Following the assessment the 7 risks above the risk appetite are as 
follows:

Risk 
Number 

Description 

18 Central government funding is insufficient to provide the 
current level of service. 

23 The efficiency programme is insufficient to meet the funding 
gap identified in the latest financial pro
[...]
sters 

5.1 In accordance with the council’s risk management processes, a review of 
the directorate operational risk registers will also be undertaken in March 
2017 to review the risks currently recorded on the operational risk 
registers and to identify and prioritise any new risks facing each 
directorate in the delivery of their service plans for 2017/18.

 

Page 28



Audit & Risk Management – Strategic Risk Review 2017

15

Appendix A - Risk Profile 

A

 

        18  23  

        26  38
 Likelihood:

B
 

36        39  40  41  

 

A - High                 
B- Significant          
C - Low                 
D - Very Low        
E - Almost 
Impossible 

C

 

22            28

 

D
 Impact:

E
    

I - 
Catastrophic      
II - Critical             
III - Marginal        
IV - Negligible 

Li
ke

lih
oo

d

IV III II I

                                              Impact

P
age 29



Audit & Risk Management – Strategic Risk Review 2017

16

Appendix B – Strategic risks above the appetite 

Risk 
Number 

Risk Score Risk 
Description 

Vulnerability Consequence Risk Owner 

18 Critical / High Central 
Government 
funding is 
insufficient to 
provide the 
current level of 
service.

Funding for the 4 years 
commencing 2016/17 has been 
announced but there continues to 
be a funding gap in 2019/20 of 
£1.8m and £2.2m in 2020/21.

 Further savings will 
need to be identified

 The 4 year business 
plan may need to be 
reviewed in accordance 
with resources available

 Negative impact on staff 
resulting from 
uncertainty about the 
future

Clare James 

23 Critical / High The efficiency 
programme is 
insufficient to 
meet the 
funding gap 
identified in the 
latest financial 
projection. 

The council has identified a 
number of projects that will help to 
reduce the gap between 
expenditure and income reflected 
in the latest MTFP. However, 
further projects will be required to 
achieve the level of savings 
required. 

 Additional savings / cuts 
in service
[...]
        

  KPMG LLP  Tel +44 (0) 161 246 4000 
  Audit  Fax +44 (0) 161 246 4040 
  1 St Peter’s Square   

  Manchester M2 3AE   
  United Kingdom   

 

  

KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the 
KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity.   

Registered in England No OC301540 
Registered office: 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL 
For full details of our professional regulation please refer to  
‘Regulatory Information’ under ‘About/About KPMG’ at www.kpmg.com/uk 

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 

Private & confidential 
Clare James 
Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
Wyre Borough Council 
Civic Centre 
Breck Road 
Poulton-le-Fylde 
FY6 7PU 

17 February 2017 

 
  
  
  

Our ref Let-CP/17/WBC/Grts 
  

Contact Christopher Paisley 
0161 246 4934 

  
  

   

 
Dear Clare 

Wyre Borough Council - Certification of claims and returns - annual report 
2015/16 

Public Sector Audit Appointments requires its external auditors to prepare an annual 
report on the claims and returns certified for each audited body. This letter is our annual 
report for the certification work we have undertaken for 2015/16. 

In 2015/16 we carried out certification work on only one claim/return, the Housing 
Benefit Subsidy claim. The certified value of the claim was £32.041 million, and we 
completed our work and certified the claim on 29th November 2016. 

Matters arising 

Our certification work on Housing Subsidy Benefit claim included:  

■ agreeing standard rates, such as for allowances and benefit incomes, to the DWP 
Circular communicating the value of each rate for the year;  

■ sample testing of benefit claims to confirm that the entitlement had been correctly 
calculated and was supported by appropriate evidence;  

■ undertaking an analytical review of the claim form considering year-on-year 
variances and key ratios;  

■ confirming that the subsidy claim had been prepared using the correct benefits 
system version; and  

■ completing testing in relation to modified schemes payments, uncashed cheques 
and verifying the accurate completion of the claim form. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7

lmilnes
Typewritten Text
Item 7



 

 

 KPMG LLP 
 Wyre Borough Council - Certification of claims and returns - annual report 2015/16 
 17 February 2017 
 

 Let-CP/17/WBC/Grts 2 

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 
 

Our work did not identify any issues or errors and we certified the claim unqualified 
without amendment. 

Consequently we have made no recommendations to the Council to improve its claims 
completion process. There were no recommendations made last year and there are no 
further matters to report to you regarding our certification work.  

Certification work fees 

Public Sector Audit Appointments set an indicative fee for our certification work in 
2015/16 of £5,580. Our actual fee was the same as the indicative fee, and this 
compares to the 2014/15 fee for this claim of £5,676.  

Yours sincerely 

 

Amanda Latham 
Director

Page 36



 
 

KPMG LLP 
Wyre Borough Council - Certification of claims and returns - annual report 2015/16 

17 February 2017 
 

 4 
 

This report is addressed to the Council and has been prepared for the sole use of the Council. We take no 
responsibility to any member of staff acting in their individual capacities, or to third parties.  We draw your 
attention to the Statement of Responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies, which is available on Public 
Sector Audit Appointment’s website (www.psaa.co.uk). 
External auditors do not act as a substitute for the audited body’s own responsibility for putting in place 
proper arrangements to ensure that public business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper 
standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively. 
We are committ
[...]
iness is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and 
properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively.

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you have any concerns or 
are dissatisfied with any part of KPMG’s work, in the first instance you should contact […], 
the engagement lead to the Authority, who will try to resolve your complaint. If you are 
dissatisfied with your response please contact the national lead partner for all of KPMG’s 
work under our contract with Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, Andrew Sayers, by 
email to Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk.After this, if you are still dissatisfied with how your 
complaint has been handled you can access PSAA’s complaints procedure by emailing 
generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk by telephoning 020 7072 7445 or by writing to Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ.

P
age 56

https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
mailto:Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk

	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	4 Review of Audit Committee's Terms of Reference
	5 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2017/18
	6 Risk Management Update
	7 Certification of Claims and Return Annual Report 2015/16
	Public Sector Audit Appointments requires its external auditors to prepare an annual report on the claims and returns certified for each audited body. This letter is our annual report for the certification work we have undertaken for 2015/16.
	In 2015/16 we carried out certification work on only one claim/return, the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim. The certified value of the claim was £32.041 million, and we completed our work and certified the claim on 29th November 2016.
	Matters arising
	Our certification work on Housing Subsidy Benefit claim included:
	Our work did not identify any issues or errors and we certified the claim unqualified without amendment.
	Consequently we have made no recommendations to the Council to improve its claims completion process. There were no recommendations made last year and there are no further matters to report to you regarding our certification work.
	Certification work fees
	Public Sector Audit Appointments set an indicative fee for our certification work in 2015/16 of £5,580. Our actual fee was the same as the indicative fee, and this compares to the 2014/15 fee for this claim of £5,676.
	Yours sincerely
	Amanda Latham Director

	8 External Audit Plan 2016/17
	External Audit Plan 2016/17
	Slide Number 2
	Headlines
	�Introduction
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work Planning
	�Other matters 
	�Appendix 1: Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Appendix 2: Audit team
	Appendix 3: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Slide Number 18






Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
7 March 2017 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Audit Committee members present:

Councillor R Amos
Councillor E Anderton 
Councillor Ballard
Councillor Collinson
Councillor Fail
Councillor Greenhough
Councillor Holden

Councillor Ingham
Councillor McKay
Councillor Moon
Councillor A Turner
Councillor Wilson

Apologies: Councillors Balmain and Barrowclough.

Officers present: 

C James – Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
J Billington – Head of Governance
K McLellan – Senior Auditor
C Leary – Democratic Services Officer

Non-members present: C Paisley - Audit Manager of KPMG and Councillor I Amos

Members of the public present:

None

37 Declarations of interest 

None.

38 Confirmation of minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 8 
November, 2016 were confirmed as a correct record.
In relation to minute Audit 29, the Head of Governance provided an update on 
how well the one-to-one meetings had gone, with members of the Audit 
Committee. She then informed those four members, namely, Ballard, Holden, 



E Anderton and Collinson, who were still outstanding, that she would be 
contacting them shortly.

39 Review of Audit Committee's Terms of Reference 

The audit committee’s terms of reference are subject to an annual review, in 
accordance with CIPFA’s best practice guidance ‘Audit Committees – 
Practical Guidance for Local Authorities’. 

The Head of Governance stated that she did not intend to go through each of 
the core functions of the Terms of Reference as members had recently had 1-
1’s where the core functions of the Audit Committee had been discussed. 

Following an email from Councillor Fail, The Head of Governance gave him 
the opportunity to raise his concerns in relation to the publishing of internal 
audit reports and more specifically, the follow-up and implementation of 
recommendations made. 

The Head of Governance stated that audit reports are issued to the Audit 
Committee for information only and they are to be used to enable them to give 
an independent overall opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s risk 
management framework, the internal control environment, the annual 
governance statement and the integrity of the financial reporting. 

The Head of Governance confirmed that recommendations are followed-up as 
required. She encouraged members to challenge responsible officers if 
recommendations are not implemented, but this should be done when the 
date agreed for implementation has passed, not at the time the reports have 
been issued. 

RESOLVED: that the Audit Committee approved the previously agreed terms 
of reference and agreed that they accurately reflect the role of the committee.

40 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 

The Head of Governance introduced the report and took members through 
each section of the audit plan. 

The Head of Governance stated that interim procedures were in place at the 
Marine Hall and adequate support will be provided to the Marine Hall, 
Thornton Little Theatre, Fleetwood Market and the Tourist Information Centre. 
Time has been allocated for this in the audit plan. 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 be approved.

41 Risk Management Update 

The Senior Auditor introduced the revised Risk Management Policy and 
explained that the policy is normally brought to the Audit Committee in 
September, however following the recent Strategic Risk Management 
workshop, it was agreed that the policy be reviewed to take account of the 



decision to review the risk action plans on a quarterly basis rather than 6 
monthly as stated in policy. 

The Senior Auditor then took the Committee through the strategic risk report, 
which had been published following the recent strategic risk workshop which 
was attended by the Audit Chairman in her capacity of risk champion. She 
explained that two new risks had been identified and that one risk had been 
removed. She then provided details of the seven risks that were above the 
council’s risk appetite.

The Senior Auditor stated that in accordance with the council’s risk 
management processes, a review of the directorate operational risk registers 
will be undertaken in March 2017, to review the risks currently recorded on 
the operational risk registers and to identify and prioritise any new risks 
facing each of the directorates in the delivery of their service plans for 
2017/18.

RESOLVED that the amended Risk Management Policy and the annual 
Strategic Risk Management Review document be approved.

42 Certification of Claims and Return Annual Report 2015/16 

The External Auditor introduced the report, which summarised the results of 
their work on the certification of Wyre Council’s 2015/16 claims and returns 
namely,  the Housing Benefit subsidy claim. He explained there were no 
issues or errors with the claim and they therefore certified the claim 
unqualified and without amendment.

RESOLVED: that the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report for 
2015/16 report be noted.

43 External Audit Plan 2016/17 

The External Auditor presented the report which describes how KPMG will 
deliver their audit work for Wyre Council and sets out their approach to the 
value for money arrangements work. He informed members of the recent 
changes at KPMG and the team that would be working with Wyre Council.  

Councillor E Anderton requested that the plan be updated to reflect and show 
the monies given by Fleetwood Town Council towards the Coastal Protection 
Scheme. The External Auditor said he would amend the plan and reissue. 

Resolved: That the External Audit Plan 2016/17 from KPMG, the External 
Auditors, be noted.

44 Periodic Private Discussion with Chief Internal Auditor 

Audit Committee Members are provided annually with an opportunity to speak 
to the Head of Governance in confidence, in accordance with the Audit 
Committee work programme. 



The Head of Finance, the Senior Auditor, the External Auditor and the 
Democratic Services Officer left the room for this item. 

45 Date and time of next meeting 

Audit Committee Meeting, Tuesday 13 June 2017 at 6pm in the Council 
Chamber

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.35 pm.

Date of Publication: Monday 27 March 2017


